Loans and advances to customers 306 881 2 051 2 689 411 37 803 1 390 0 351 226
Trade and other receivables 2 826 14 61 36 568 72 157 3 734
Loans and borrowings -289 335 0 -5 -116 -9 443 0 -1 925 -291 605
Trade and other payables -3 865 -35 -47 -144 -512 -252 0 -4 861
Net statement of financial exposure 16 504 2 030 2 698 -38 37 859 1 210 -1 768 58 495

Exposure to currency risk as 31.12.2023
in thousands of EUR EUR CZK DKK GBP PLN SEK USD TOTAL
Loans and advances to customers 247 453 2 018 502 793 30 676 396 0 281 838
Trade and other receivables 6 289 6 7 39 207 9 0 6 560
Loans and borrowings -224 461 0 -5 -324 0 0 0 -149 116
Trade and other payables -6 003 -33 -19 -43 -108 -273 0 -6 479
Net statement of financial exposure 40 484 1 991 485 465 30 775 132 0 57 126

51

CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL REPORT 2024

Sensitivity Analysis
A 10% strengthening or weakening of the EUR against each of the foreign currencies at the reporting
date would have increased/decreased profit or equity as follows. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, including interest rates, remain constant.

Profit or loss (2024) Profit or loss (2023)
in thousands of EUR Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
EUR (10% movement) 1 650 -1 650 2 328 -2 328
CZK (10% movement) 203 -203 199 -199
DKK (10% movement) 270 -270 49 -49
GBP (10% movement) -4 4 47 -47
PLN (10% movement) 3 786 -3 786 3 078 -3 078
SEK (10% movement) 121 -121 13 -13
USD (10% movement) -177 177 0 0

In 2025 the Group plans to raise funds other than EUR, therefore, where appropriate, the Group may also
consider natural hedging strategies by structuring funding and expense flows in the same currency as
the relevant assets or liabilities.

iii. Regulatory risk

The risk that changes in laws, regulations, or supervisory expectations in the jurisdictions in which
the Group operates could affect the Group’s consumer finance activities, including lending practices
and product structures. Such changes could result in modifications to business models, increased
compliance costs, or limitations on certain products or services. Creditstar Group actively monitors